

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAHUM GILBERTO ORTIZ; DENNY MOLINA
CANTOR; LUCAS PALACIOS ALVARADO;
JEREMIAS LOPEZ LOPEZ; ELMER MOSCOSO
GUERRA; and LUIS GONZALEZ CARBAJAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK; PAUL ARTETA,
Sheriff of Orange County, in his official and individual
capacity; CARL DUBOIS, former Sheriff of Orange
County, in his individual capacity; KENNETH JONES,
former Undersheriff of Orange County, in his individual
capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; and KENNETH GENALO, Acting
ICE Field Office Director, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-2802 (VLB)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
Amy Belsher
Guadalupe Victoria Aguirre
Antony Gemmell
New York Civil Liberties Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
abelsher@nyclu.org

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Samah Sisay
Astha Sharma Pokharel
Baher Azmy
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10007
Tel: 212-614-6484
ssisay@ccrjustice.org

Dated: August 7, 2023
New York, N.Y.

THE BRONX DEFENDERS
Niji Jain
The Bronx Defenders
360 E. 161st Street
Bronx, N.Y. 10451
Tel: (718) 838-7878
njain@bronxdefenders.org

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
Caitlin J. Sandley
Center for Constitutional Rights
P.O. Box 486
Birmingham, A.L. 35201
Tel: 212-614-6443
csandley@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STANDARDS..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT DOES NOT STRIP THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ RETALIATORY AND UNLAWFUL TRANSFERS OF PLAINTIFFS MOLINA AND PALACIOS..... 3

 A. 8 U.S.C § 1231(g)(1) Does Not “Specify” That Federal Defendants Have Unreviewable Discretion to Transfer People. 4

 B. The Federal Defendants Do Not Have Discretion to Violate the Constitution or Their Own Policies. 8

 II. PLAINTIFFS MOLINA AND PALACIOS’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... 11

 III. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIMS AGAINST THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS. 12

 A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges the Federal Defendants Took Adverse Action Against the Plaintiffs..... 14

 B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that the Plaintiffs’ Transfers Were Causally Connected to Their Protected Conduct. 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	11
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't Div. of Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Arroyo v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19-CV-815, 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 13
<i>Avramenkov v. I.N.S.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Conn. 2000)	9
<i>Bennett v. Goord</i> , 343 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Boehner v. City of Rochester</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 220 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	15
<i>Calderon v. Sessions</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 944 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Calla-Collado v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 663 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Campbell v. City of Yonkers</i> , No. 19-CV-2117, 2020 WL 5548784 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2020)	16, 19
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Tangreti v. Bachmann</i> , 983 F.3d 609 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Comm. of Cent. Am. Refugees v. I.N.S.</i> , 795 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 807 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Davis v. Kelly</i> , 160 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22

Delgado v. Quarantillo, 643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011)8

Dolan v. Connolly, 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)13

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Henry Bath LLC, 936 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2019)2

Eckhaus v. City of New York, No. 18 Civ. 6901, 2023 WL 3179506 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2023)....18

Espinal v. Goord, 558 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009)22, 23

Fed. Defs. of N.Y. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....10, 12

Ferguson v. City of New York, No. 17-CV-4090, 2018 WL 3626427 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018)15

Ford v. Deacon, 793 F. App’x 13 (2d Cir. 2019)23

Freedom for Immigrants v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 19-CV-10424, 2020 WL 2095787 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2020).....13

Gandarillas–Zambrana v. B.I.A., 44 F.3d 1251 (4th Cir. 1995)5

Gayle v. Gonyea, 313 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2002).....20, 23

Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom, 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022).....5

Gill v. Pidlypchak, 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

Gorman–Bakos v. Cornell Coop. Extension, 252 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001)22

Green v. Napolitano, 627 F.3d 134 (10th Cir. 2010).....8

Gualandi v. Adams, 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Guangzu Zheng v. Decker, No. 14-CV-4663, 2014 WL 7190993 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2014), *aff’d*, 618 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

Hamdan v. Gonzales, 425 F.3d 1051 (7th Cir. 2005)8

Hayes v. Dahlke, 976 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)22

I.N.S. v. Yueh-Shaio Yang, 519 U.S. 26 (1996)12

Kucana v. Holder, 558 U.S. 233 (2010)4

Lehal v. Cent. Falls. Det. Facility Corp., No 13-CV-3923, 2019 WL 1447261 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2019)16, 18

Mitchell v. Orsino, No. 09-CV-7029, 2009 WL 2474709 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2009).....7

Monestime v. Reilly, 704 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....7

Montilla v. I.N.S., 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)10, 12

Myers & Myers, Inc. v. U. S. Postal Serv., 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975)8

Nethagani v. Mukasey, 532 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....4, 6

O’Neill v. Krzeminski, 839 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1988).....18

Reyna as next friend of J.F.G. v. Hott, 921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019).....5

Ruiz v. Mukasey, 552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir.2009)8

Salazar v. Dubois, No. 17-CV-2186, 2017 WL 4045304 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017)9

Shabaj v. Holder, 718 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Sharkey v. Quarantillo, 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....11

Sinclair v. Atty. Gen. of U.S., 198 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2006).....7

Slattery v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp., 248 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States, 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003).....6

Swinson v. City of New York, 19-CV-11919, 2022 WL 142407 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2022).....23

Tao Luo v. Keisler, 521 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2007)3

Thomas v. Waugh, No. 13-CV-321, 2015 WL 5750945 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....23

Van Dinh v. Reno, 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999).....5, 6, 9

Velesaca v. Decker, 458 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....10

Williams v. Muller, 98-CV-5204, 2001 WL 936297 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2001).....20

Wood v. United States, 175 F. App’x 419 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

Wong v. United States, 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....8

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)13

Zhang v. Slattery, 840 F. Supp. 292 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)11

Zhao v. Gonzales, 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....6

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)11

5 U.S.C. § 702.....11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....12

6 U.S.C. § 271(b)(5)3

6 U.S.C. § 557.....3

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1)3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....7, 8
